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The Association of Lawyers for Children (hereafter “ALC”) is a national association 

of lawyers working in the field of children law. It has close to 1,000 members, mainly 

solicitors and family law barristers who represent children, parents and other adult 

parties, or local authorities. Other legal practitioners and academics are also 

members. Its Executive Committee members are drawn from a wide range of 

experienced practitioners from both sides of the legal profession practising in different 

areas of the country. Several leading members are specialists with over 20 years’ 

experience in children law, including local government legal services. Many have 

written books and articles and lectured about aspects of children law and hold judicial 

office. The ALC exists to promote access to and equality of justice for children and 

young people within the legal system in England and Wales in the following ways:  

 

i. lobbying in favour of establishing properly funded legal mechanisms to enable 

all children and young people to have access to justice;  

ii. lobbying against the diminution of such mechanisms;  

iii. campaigning and advocating on against any form of discrimination which 

may affect children within the family justice system 

iv. providing high quality legal training, focusing on the needs of lawyers and 

non-lawyers concerned with cases relating to the rights, welfare, health and 

development of children;  

v. providing a forum for the exchange of information and views on the 

development of the law in relation to children and young people;  

vi. being a reference point for members of the profession, governmental 

organisations and pressure groups interested in children law and practice; and  

vii. funding or co-funding research where we perceive gaps in knowledge or 

evidence relating to changes in policy and practice in children proceedings.  

 

The ALC is a stakeholder in respect of all government consultations pertaining to law 

and practice in the field of children law and welcomes this opportunity to provide its 

views in respect of this consultation.  

  



 

Responses to specific questions 

 

A: SSFA: Do you support the formation of an alliance of services (the 

‘Supporting Separation Family Alliance’)? Should this be overseen by the Local 

Family Justice Boards, or overseen/managed in some other way? Should the 

alliances have a local or national/organisational structure? 

  

Answer: Given the various resource constraints and increased burdens under which 

the current system has had to operate, including the increased number of litigants in 

person within any family justice system, and in particular the private law cases, we 

support the formation of an alliance of services. 

 

It seems sensible that these be overseen by the Local Family Justice Boards (LFJBs) 

and chaired by the chair of the LFJB and supported by the Designated Family Judge 

(DFJ). It will be important to review the composition of all LFJBs to ensure that they 

are appropriately representative.  

 

It is acknowledged that there are postcode lotteries in respect of available services, 

we therefore suggest that there should be both local and national organisational 

structures, monitoring and reviews of the resources available. There should be 

transparency for court users in respect of the local resources that form the alliance of 

services and there should be national oversight so that support service deserts for 

example will be clear. It is not clear to us how the setting up of SSFAs will in reality 

minimise the impact of such postcode lotteries, but it would be positive to have a 

clearer picture of where they exist in the hope that further resources could be sought.  

 

The Gov.uk website states that ‘Local Family Justice Boards (LFJB) were established 

to support the work of the Family Justice Board by bringing together the key local 

agencies, including decision makers and front-line staff, to achieve significant 

improvement in the performance of the family justice system in their local areas.’ We 

believe that there is inconsistency across the Country in terms of how active the 

various LFJBs are and how effective each is in meeting the stated aims for LFJBs. We 

suggest that all LFJBs should have solicitor/barrister members as ‘front-line’ court 



users, as these professionals will be well placed to report on the performance and 

operational considerations of the family justice system in their local areas. It is 

essential that both the Family judiciary and court users need to be aware of local 

support services.  

 

The ALC supports the key objectives of an alliance(s) as set out on pages 21/22 of 

the report. Specifically of course the facilitation of access to therapeutic services for 

children who may be experiencing trauma.  

 

We agree with the need for family court users to be better informed and that there 

should be accessible information that is clear and written in plain English. Resolution 

have excellent Good Practice Guides and Notes. We would also suggest that the 

relevant Rules and Practice Directions with in the Family Procedure Rules (FPR) 

should be re-considered and re-drafted where needed to ensure that they are 

understandable to the large number of litigants in person. When the 2010 FPR were 

originally launched, LASPO has not received Royal Assent and the consequent impact 

of LASPO scope changed has yet to be seen and felt by the family justice system. The 

climate is very different now; the need for the FPR to be re-drafted with the lay litigant 

in mind is greater than perhaps it has been in the past.  

 

In preparing this response we came across the website for the Sussex LFJB and 

believe that all LFJBs should set up similar websites, if they have not already, to help 

inform relevant / local court users (http://www.sussexfamilyjusticeboard.org.uk/ ). 

 

We support there being an initial scoping event before the end of 2019, and would 

welcome being updated on this. We would be happy to attend the event.  

 

Considering Annex 6 we would suggest that in addition to Resolution being used to 

identify local solicitors, there should be signposting to the list of local solicitors who 

hold membership to the Law Society’s Children Law Accreditation Scheme (known as 

the ‘Children panel’). 

 

B: MIAM: What more could be done to refresh or revitalise the MIAM to 

encourage separating parents to non-court dispute resolution?   

http://www.sussexfamilyjusticeboard.org.uk/


 

Answer: We broadly agree with the proposals on how parents may be encouraged to 

engage in non-court dispute resolution. Changes in messaging, with 

invitations/directions to engage in mediation being put in more positive and 

encouraging terms, may assist.  

 

We agree that the Family Mediation Council would be best placed to consider how its 

code of practice could be amended to integrate into MIAMS consideration of 

alternative models of mediation in cases where there are allegations of domestic 

abuse.  

 

Requiring MIAMS to follow a set pattern, and monitoring quality of delivery of MIAMS, 

may help legal representatives to understand and explain the benefits of MIAMS to 

parents considering litigation, but we would say that there is a reasonable 

understanding within our membership and, we would think, in the profession at large 

of the relative benefits to clients of reaching agreement through mediation rather than 

court proceedings. Increased access to properly funded early legal advice could assist 

both the take-up of and engagement with MIAMS and subsequent mediation, as well 

as offering ADR signposting if appropriate.  

 

C: GATEKEEPING AND TRIAGE: Do you support the changed arrangements for 

gatekeeping? And for triaging cases? 

  

Answer:  Broadly this is agreed: protracted proceedings are unlikely to be in the best 

interests of children. It would be beneficial to pilot this in a busy court. It is the 

experience of many of our members that private law cases are regularly listed with 

long delays, or adjourned on short-notice due to the unavailability of 

Judges/Magistrates with public law cases taking priority. It will be important to review 

whether the pilot court is able to list a final hearing (Track 1 case) within 8-10 weeks. 

With static resources (judicial, Cafcass etc) we struggle to see how this will be 

achievable.  

 

It must be recognised that the safeguarding checks may not be comprehensive and 

also that important information may not be available from either applicant or 



respondent who may have failed to mentioned such information, particularly if acting 

in person at the time of triaging. It is not unusual for the Cafcass officer undertaking 

safeguarding checks/making initial recommendations to have only spoken to one of 

the parents, and even then only by telephone, which may limit information-sharing, 

particularly matters of a sensitive nature. Frequently there is no Acknowledgement of 

Service document filed and served. Therefore, it will be essential for any triaging 

decision to be subject to review and change as further information/engagement 

emerges. It is also understood that many if not all safeguarding letters are prepared 

by a central team; if that remains the practice, a practitioner local to the family needs 

to provide the further information and recommendations, but we wonder if this 

duplication could be reduced to free up more Cafcass resources.  

 

A serious concern for our members is how the voice of the child is heard, particularly 

in private law cases; it seems this is particularly relevant in cases allocated to Track 

1. It is clear that the children’s voice will not be heard at the gatekeeping and triaging 

stage. It is accepted that the workload of Cafcass has increased, but resource 

restraints within that organisation must not impact on the participation of children within 

proceedings, where appropriate. It is a concern that a reduction of s.7 reports and fast-

tracking of certain cases, whilst reducing delays, may mean that the voice of the child 

is missing in cases where their voice would have been heard under the current private 

law programme. In all cases concerning the welfare of the child and/or where the rights 

of the child are engaged the system in place must recognise the minimum 

requirements guaranteed by Article 12 of the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child: 

 

“1. States Parties shall assure to the child who is capable of forming his or her own 

views the right to express those views freely in all matters affecting the child, the views 

of the child being given due weight in accordance with the age and maturity of the 

child. 

2. For this purpose, the child shall in particular be provided the opportunity to be heard 

in any judicial and administrative proceedings affecting the child, either directly, or 

through a representative or an appropriate body, in a manner consistent with the 

procedural rules of national law.” 

 



It remains of great concern to our members that the much anticipated FPR 

amendments and PD in respect of the participation of children in proceedings have 

been so significantly delayed due to, we understand, lack of resources.  

 

We agree that the pilot must have (as a standard component) the best practice 

methods for obtaining and including the views of children and young people in cases 

in both Tracks.  

 

It is accepted that until such time as the FPRC has concluded its work on children 

participating in such cases there is no automatic imperative to seek children’s wishes 

and feelings independently where their parents agree the outcome at the first hearing. 

This should be kept under review in light of the pilot’s outcomes. Feedback from 

children as well as parents and professionals should be sought as part of the 

evaluation of any pilot.  

 

D: TRACKS: What are your views about placing cases on ‘tracks’ once in the 

court system? Do you agree with the distribution of work between tracks 1 and 

2 based on complexity?  

 

We cautiously agree in principle to the concept of placing cases on tracks, with Track 

1 cases (which genuinely raise no safeguarding issues) benefiting from swift resolution 

if they can be brought to final hearing within 8-10 weeks (though see our concerns 

about the feasibility of this in practice, above). A pilot programme would be valuable 

in understanding the proportion of cases which can be heard within Track 1 – it may 

be that the majority of cases still fall within Tracks 2 and 3, with tracking therefore 

carrying relatively little benefit. Consideration will need to be given to where the 

‘safeguarding issues’ bar (triggering allocation to Track 2) is set, how a parent may 

challenge that assessment if they disagree with it and the implications on track 

allocation, and how gaps in information available at the time of tracking will be 

managed. Given concerns set out above about the limitations of safeguarding letters 

and reasons why safeguarding issues may not be immediately apparent on originating 

applications / respondents’ acknowledgment documents, it is possible that there will 

be conflict between the 8-10 week listing targets and the need to wait for appropriate 

checks and disclosure before tracking.  Efforts should be made to avoid parties feeling 



undue pressure to keep their matter simple and eligible for Track 1 resolution by failing 

to raise issues that they, in reality, believe to be important. A quick outcome to stressful 

proceedings could be a powerful incentive to vulnerable and unrepresented clients 

who otherwise might raise valid welfare concerns that could lead to a different 

outcome. 

 

Once a case is tracked, we would hope that any efforts at ensuring that evidence is 

narrowed to focus on issues in dispute would not risk putting off a litigant from raising, 

even at a late stage, welfare concerns and tracking decisions being revisited.  

 

At paragraph 89 of the report it is acknowledged  that: 

 

“There will be flexibility to move cases from one track to another if the complexion of 

the case changes, or domestic abuse issues arise once the case starts to unfold; thus, 

a case allocated to track 1 which does not appear to raise domestic abuse issues will 

be switched onto track 2 if domestic abuse allegations emerge later in the process 

which are likely to impact on the decision making for the child. “ 

 

Again it may be that conflict will arise at this stage between acquiring sufficient 

evidence about a new allegation in order to make an informed decision on whether it 

is likely to impact on decision making for the child and the need to progress track 1 

cases in an accelerated fashion.  

 

We agree that ‘returner’ cases would benefit from slightly different treatment than ‘first-

time’ cases and that a separate track leading to early allocation back to the judge who 

heard the matter the latest time around would be ideal case management.  

 

Ultimately realistic piloting of tracking will be essential to establish whether it 

substantially assists litigants and the courts in reaching good decisions for children 

subject of private law proceedings, and whether it works as anticipated in an 

overstretched system. 

 

E: SPIPs: Could/should we encourage more parents to attend SPIPs? If so, when 

and how?  



 

In relation to SPIPs/WT4C, we agree with the suggestion that "triaging judges" actively 

consider the use of SPIPs at an early stage where it is safe to order them before 

parents come to court. 

 

The handbook for the SPIP is available on the Cafcass website and it is suggested 

that parents could be referred to this document even at the time of issuing their 

application. 

 

We would suggest that consideration be given to how partners and grandparents/other 

family members closely involved in the care of a child could support parents who are 

being referred onto a SPIP. These connected persons often have a very significant 

impact (both positive and negative) in the decisions made for a child and there could 

be benefit in them being allowed to attend at a SPIP or some specifically developed 

variation thereof. 

 

In relation to judge-led conciliation/Cafcass-led conciliation, we agree with the 

changing tile of first hearing from FHDRA (which no-one except lawyers and Cafcass 

doing the work understands) going back to “Conciliation”. 

 

We have anecdotal evidence (from a Cafcass officer who regularly undertakes them) 

to suggest that conciliation appointments in their current format can be, in appropriate 

circumstances, very helpful and lead to speedy resolution of cases.  However the 

judge undertaking conciliation can be perceived by the parents as the “nice” judge who 

helped them resolve matters and this perception can lead to parents being too quick 

to resort back to court as a means of resolving future disputes.  

 

F: RETURNERS: What are your views on the arrangements for ‘returner’ cases, 

specifically, their early re-allocation to the original tribunal for triage?  

 

We agree that the C79 form should be taken out of circulation and an amended C100 

should be used to address issues around ‘enforcement’. There is very often a sense 

of a parent seeking to have the parent who is allegedly in breach "punished" when the 

focus should be on making the contact arrangements work. It would be helpful for the 



form to encourage the parent who seeks to enforce the order to think practically on 

whether changes to arrangements could assist in re-establishing contact or remedying 

a breach; the C79 does not provide any such encouragement whereas an amended 

C100 might. In our experience the majority of applications on C79 lead to rapid 

refocusing by the court onto whether existing child arrangements could be amended 

to remedy practical problems, with enforcement measures often not being pursued to 

final hearing.  

 

It is agreed that ideally matters would be returned to the judge who made the order 

previously and within the suggested timescale of 10 to 15 days in order to avoid, for 

instance, a long gap without contact taking place.  

 

It is agreed that updating safeguarding checks should be ordered only where 

appropriate requiring them in all cases regardless of need could discourage a court 

taking decisions pending checks and causing unnecessary delay. It is right that the 

length of time that has elapsed should not on its own determine the need for fresh 

checks but is clearly going to be a significant factor in the decision-making around this. 

 

We agree that there should not be a 26-week or other timeframe for private law 

proceedings. Private law proceedings are inherently different from public law 

proceedings.  The children are going to stay in family and the goal should be 

arrangements that are in the child’s interest and are sustainable in the long term. 

 

We again endorse the view that proposals on managing returner cases should be 

properly piloted and evaluated before there is wider rollout. 

 

G: RECOMMENDATIONS: These are set out in Annex 3. Do you have any 

comments on any of these recommendations not covered elsewhere in your 

response?  

 

We agree with the recommendation at paragraph 34 of the report that any future pilots 

agreed as an outcome to this work of the Private Law Working Group should include 

best practice methods for obtaining and including the views of children as a key 

standard component. 



 

H: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 

 

The rise in 16.4 guardians being appointed suggests that the issue of participation of 

children in private law proceedings is something that requires an in-depth review.  

  

The ALC would wish to express its thanks to the Private Law Group for the work that 

it has undertaken. In our view, the key to success in this area lies in ensuring a 

framework: 

• that properly recognises the advantages of early, focused and proportionate 

intervention,  

• that seeks collaboratively to harness the skills and experiences of all those 

involved within the process; 

• that appropriately and sensitively involves the child; and  

• that has at its heart the welfare and safety of the children concerned. 

 

Subject (to a degree) to the residual issues being resolved, we believe that the revised 

Private Law Programme meets all these objectives.   

 

 

~END~ 

 

 

 


